DOE 1331.2B
5-18-92
THIS PAGE MUST BE KEPT WITH DOE 1331.2B, DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS
INSTRUMENT NUMBERING SYSTEM.
DOE 1331.2B, DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS INSTRUMENT NUMBERING SYSTEM,
HAS REVISED DOE 1331.2A TO REFLECT ORGANIZATIONAL TITLE,
ROUTING SYMBOL, AND OTHER EDITORIAL REVISIONS TO INCORPORATE
CHANGES REQUIRED BY SEN-6. NO SUBSTANTIVE CHANGES HAVE BEEN
MADE. DUE TO THE NUMBER OF PAGES AFFECTED BY THE REVISIONS,
THE ORDER HAS BEEN ISSUED AS A REVISION.
US. Department of Energy
Washington, D.C.
SUBJECT: DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS INSTRUMENT NUMBERING SYSTEM
ORDER
DOE 1331.2B
5-18-92
1. PURPOSE. To prescribe procedures for assigning identifying numbers to
all Departmental business instruments.
2. CANCELLATION . DOE 1331.2A, DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS INSTRUMENT NUMBERING
SYSTEM, of 12-12-86.
3. REFERENCES.
a. DOE 1324.2A, RECORDS DISPOSITION, of 9-13-88, contains information
about when award files may be destroyed.
b. DOE 1331.lD, PROCUREMENT AND ASSISTANCE DATA SYSTEM, of 5-18-92,
contains information on reporting award data.
c. DOE/MA-0428, “Handbook for Preparation of DOE Procurement Request
Forms,” of 11-90, contains instructions for completing DOE F
4200.33, “Procurement Request-Authorization.”
d. DOE/PR-0010, “Handbook for Preparation of Individual Procurement
Action Report (IPAR), ” of 7-91, contains instructions for
completing DOE F 4200.40, and DOE F 4200.40A “Individual
Procurement Action Report (IPAR) for Financial Assistance.”
4. DEFINITIONS.
a. Award Business Instrument Number (BIN).
described in this Order used to identify
b. Awarding Office. The organization which
The 17-character number
a business instrument.
prepared the
solicitation, negotiated, made the award, and/or
currently administers the award.
c. Business Instrument. A legal document which consti
agreement between DOE and a company, an individual
Government agency, or a public or private institution.
tutes an
another
d. Initiating Office. The organization which authorized the
acquisition of goods or services using DOE F 4200.33,
“Procurement Request Authorization.”
DISTRIBUTION: INITIATED BY:
All Departmental Elements Office of Procurement, Assistance
and Program Management
2
e.
f.
g.
h.
i.
DOE 1331.2B
5-18-92
Procurement Request ( PR) . The formal initiation, by an initiating